

Roads Amendment (Evidentiary Certificates) Regulation 2022

under the

Roads Act 1993

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Roads Act 1993*.

NATALIE WARD, MLC Minister for Metropolitan Roads

Explanatory note

The objects of this Regulation are as follows-

- (a) to allow a person who is authorised by TfNSW to issue legally admissible evidentiary certificates for matters relating to motor vehicles using tollways or the payment of tolls,
- (b) to update references to the relevant Minister and Department.

This Regulation is made under the *Roads Act 1993*, including sections 248 and 264, the general regulation making power.

Roads Amendment (Evidentiary Certificates) Regulation 2022

under the

Roads Act 1993

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Roads Amendment (Evidentiary Certificates) Regulation 2022.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Roads Regulation 2018

[1] Clauses 72 and 73

Omit "NSW Land Registry Services" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Department of Planning and Environment - Crown Lands".

[2] Clause 74 Authority to enter land

Omit "Minister for Lands and Forestry" and "Department of Industry" from clause 74(a).

Insert instead "Minister administering the Crown Land Management Act 2016" and "Department of Planning and Environment", respectively.

[3] Clause 75

Omit the clause. Insert instead-

75 Evidentiary certificates

- (1) For the Act, section 248(1), (2) and (4), the following classes of persons are prescribed—
 - (a) in relation to a certificate issued on behalf of the Minister administering the *Crown Land Management Act 2016*—a Public Service senior executive employed in the Department of Planning and Environment,
 - (b) in relation to a certificate issued on behalf of a council—the general manager of the council,
 - (c) in relation to a certificate issued on behalf of TfNSW—a person employed in the Transport Service who is authorised by TfNSW to issue the certificate.
- (2) For the Act, section 248(5) in relation to a certificate issued on behalf of TfNSW, a person employed in the Transport Service who is authorised by TfNSW to issue the certificate is prescribed.